

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA AND COUSHATTA INDIAN TRIBES OF TEXAS; MORRIS R. BULLOCK, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; PERRY D. WILLIAMS, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; MELINDA L. SYLESTINE, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; KEVIN P. BATTISE, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; MCCLAMROCH BATTISE, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; SIDNEY PONCHO, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas; EDWIN D. BATTISE, Individually and as Member of the Tribal Council of the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas,

Petitioners,

v.

COMSTOCK OIL & GAS INC., successor by merger to Black Stone Oil Company; and KERR-MCGEE CORPORATION, as successor in interest to Oryx Energy Company and as General Partner of Sun Operating Limited Partnership I,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. SYDOW
SYDOW, KORMANICK, CARRIGAN
& ECKERSON, L.L.P.
1111 Bagby Suite 4650
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 654-8100

* Counsel of Record

NORMAN GORDON *
DIAMOND, RASH, GORDON
& JACKSON, P.C.
300 East Main, 7th Floor
El Paso, Texas 79901
(915) 533-2277

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE HOLDING OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT THAT INDIAN TRIBES LACK SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT FOR PROSPECTIVE EQUITABLE RELIEF CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	9
II. THE HOLDING OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT THAT TRIBAL OFFICIALS <i>PER SE</i> LACK SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT FOR PROSPECTIVE EQUITABLE RELIEF CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	10
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY THE LIMITATIONS OF THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE TO THE OIL COMPANIES' SEPARATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF AGAINST THE TRIBAL OFFICIALS.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> requires that there be an allegation that a federal law is being violated for each claim of relief.	13
B. <i>Ex parte Young</i> requires that the relief must be properly characterized as prospective, i.e. that it not operate against the sovereign.	14
C. <i>Ex parte Young</i> requires that the oil companies' request for a declaration that the leases are in full effect must exist as a federal private cause of action.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker Electrical Co-op, Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas</i> , 267 F.3d 567 (5th Cir 2001).....	7
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	13
<i>Couer d'Alene Tribe v. Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>David v. Coyhis</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1401 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	8, 10
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11, 13
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7, 9
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corporation</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	13
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of the State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	7
<i>Rainbow Resources, Inc. v. Calf Looking</i> , 521 F. Supp. 682 (D. Mont. 1981).....	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 59 (1978).....	8-10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Baker</i> , 698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6-9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 396a.....	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396d.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 396b.....	4
25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 733(a).....	3, 5
25 U.S.C. § 734(b).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 736(a).....	3, 5
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2102(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2105.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2108.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2001.....	6
